= A A Instruction Booklet
[ BER CMAC MODEL NUMBER

/00297

BERCO

Converter Kit
for
JOHN DEERE

OLDER 200 & 320 SERIES
Tractors

CAUTION:

READ & FOLLOW ALL SAFETY RULES & INSTRUCTIONS IN YOUR
#700219 OWNER’'S MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING ANY EQUIPMENT




ASSEMBLY

Please follow these subframe preparation and
installation instructions instead of those included in
the subframe #700219-3 Owner’s manual. For all
other instructions see the owner’'s manual for the
#700219-3 subframe.

STEP 1
SUBFRAME PREPARATION:

Modify the #700219-3 subframe (item 1) by replacing
the original front supports by the other front supports
(item 2) supplied with the subframe.

Reinstall in the its most extended position with the
attaching support (item 3) included in this adaptor Kit,
one on each side using the nuts & bolts (item 4)
previously removed, as shown.

Align and tighten firmly.

Replace front supports

Remove the lift lever (item 1), the push tube (item 2) and
helper spring (item 3).

Remove the adjusting rod (item 4) from push tube and
set aside.

Replace these parts by the push arm (item 1) supplied
in this kit.

Install the adjusting rod (item 2) on the push arm.

Adjust the overall length of the push arm (item 1) to 40
3/4” by screwing or unscrewing the adjusting rod (item
2).

Insert the push arm between the idler pulleys and place
the adjusting rod in the sleeve (item 3) welded on the
pivot support.

Secure with a 3 mm hair pin (item 4).

Install new parts




ASSEMBLY

Install the Ilift adaptor (item 1) to the tractor Ilift
mechanism by sliding the lift adaptor between the
tractor’s lift mechanism parts.

If the tractor's lift mechanism cross shaft is too big,
remove the U welded in in the adaptor.

Secure with a 1/2 x 1 3/4” bolt (item 2) and a locknut
Tighten firmly.

Install lift adaptor

Install the handle support (item 1) on the left hand side
of the subframe using the 3/8 x 1 1/4” bolt (item 2)
already in place and a 3/8 x 1" bolt (item 3) and nuts.

Tighten firmly.

Insert the plastic grommet (item 4) into the handle
support as shown.

Install handle support



ASSEMBLY

STEP 2
SUBFRAME INSTALLATION:

Slide the subframe under the tractor by the left side
between the front and rear wheels and center it under
the tractor.

Carefully lift the rear section of the subframe and hook
the supports (items 1 & 2) on the mounting pins (item 3)
by the rear slot.

Lift carefully the front section of subframe and hold in
place with 1/2 x 2 1/2" pins (item 4).

Secure with two 3 mm hair pins (item 5).

Install subframe

Attach the push arm (item 2) to the lift mechanism (item
3) with a 17/32 x 2 1/8” pin (item 1) and secure with a 3
mm hair pin.

Refer to subframe #700219-3 owner's manual for

attachment installation instructions and safety
precautions.

Secure push arm



CONVERTER KIT / ENSEMBLE DE CONVERSION

PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES

Ref.

English description Description francaise Qty. Part #

Réf. Qté. Piece #
1 Left attaching bracket Fixation d'attache gauche 1 102260
2 Right attaching bracket Fixation d'attache droite 1 102261
3 | Pusharm Bras de poussée 1 102266
4 | Lift adaptor Adapteur de relevage 1 102270




NOTES




NOTES




Sd10N




99ssnod ap selq 9| 18S1IN23S

"9111N29S 9P SaubISUOD 19 S8JI0SS3IJL Sap
uole|eIsulp suondnisul saj Inod €-6TZ00L# SISSBYD
-snos np aJelgudold ep [snUBW NE SNOA-Z3I2JoYy

‘ww
€ uossal e 9|iIdnob aun 2ane 1asLN29S (T wal) ..8/T
Z X 2€/.T op 9ndnob aun 2ane (g wan) abens|al ap
awsiuedaw ne (g wau) agssnod ap selq 9| Jayd0100y

SISSBY2-SNosS 3] Jaj[elsu|

(S
Wwall) ww € 1ossal e sa|idnob xnap daAe I8SLIN09S
(v
wall) ..2/T Z X /T s9|idnob sap 2ane ade|d us Jiual 18
SISSBUD-SNOS Np JUBAR UOI193S B| Juswwapnid JaAaT

‘alalie ainurel e| ted (g way) abejuow ap sa|idnob
s9| Ins (g ®» T swau) suoddns s3] Jays01d2e 18
SISSBYD-SNOS Np aJalile uonoas | Juswwapnid 1anaT]

"Inajoel] 9| SnNos
9|-Za)juad 19 alalile 18 JueAe sanoJ sa| anuad ayoneb
9100 Np Indjoel]l 9| SNOS SISSBYD-SNOS 3| JassI|9

'SISSYHO-SNOS NA NOILY TTVLSNI
Z 3dv.13

49OV 149INISSY




a|laAluew ap uoddns 8| Jajjeisuy|

=TT
ap uoddns 9| uns (yy wal) anbiseld ap 19]]190,| J1819su|

Juswawlaj Isllas

'noJog 18 (g
way) IX g/€ uonog un 1o ave|d us elgp (z wam) /T
T X §/€ UO|NOQ 3] JUesI|IN Ua SISSeYd-snos np ayoneb
9100 9| Ins (T wsal) a||dAIUBW Bp uoddns 3| Ja|eIsu|

abenajal ap Inardepe 9| JajeIsuy|

JuaWaWIg) 181Ias
"abed0|q ap nolo9
un 19 (z wal) .7/ T X g/T UoNog un 29AR JBSLINJYS

"Inaidepe,| suep 9pnos N 9| Jansjua ‘soib don

1S9 Inajoel] np abeAsjal ap awsiuedaw np aigre, IS
"Inajoel) Np abeAs|al ap awsiuBIIW

np sadald s8] oanus oabeasel ap Inaidepe,|
juesslif us JUnajoels) np abeasjal ap awsiuBIDW
ne (T way) abeasjal ap JInaydepe,| JgjeISU|

49OV 149INISSY




s8291d s9|[aANoU s3] Ja|[eISu|

‘(¥ way) ww € ap 1ossal
' 9|idnob aun 2aae JasLN29s "10A1d ap uoddns 9] uns
agpnos (g wau) a||Inop | suep juawsaisnlfe,p abn e
1aoe|d 18 salnod sa| ainua agssnod ap selq 9| JaIasu|

"(z way) usawaysnle,p abn
Z B| JUBSSIA9P NO JUBSSIA U 7/ OF © (T wall) agssnod
9p seig np 1nogq us Inog ap Jnanbuo| e| Jasnly

"‘agssnod
ap seiq 9| Ins (z wan) wawaisnle,p abn e| Jg|elsu|

(T wal) a|quIasua 189 9aA.
Juinoy agssnod ap seluq 9] Jed sadaid sad Jaosedway

sao91d s9| Janajug

"9109 9p 38w 18 29ssnod

ap agnm np (y wan) wawaisnle,p abn e| Jansjug
‘(s wiay) apre,p 1ossal 3] 19 (z way) aassnod

ap agnl 9| ‘(T wsau) abeas|as ap JaIng| 9| Jansjug

‘JUsWIaWIBY 18.143s 18 Jaubiy

"aa1sn||i,nb |91 wweaesedne

SOAB|US 919 U0 Inb (y wal) suojnog 18 SNoJoY
S| jues|In ua ‘9190 anbeyd ap un ‘UoISISAUOD 3P
a|qwiasua 199 suep snjoul (€ wal) ayoene,p suoddns
sa| oane aghojdap snid e| uonisod e| suep JgjeISUIRY

‘sisseyo
-SNos 9| %aAe siuinoj (g wal) JueAe suoddns sanne
s9| Jed xneuibuo jueae suoddns so| uedejdwsal
us (T wal) €-6T200L# SISSeYd-Snos 3| JayIpoN

SISSYHO-SNOS Nd NOILvavdIad
ERVAE

€-61200.L#
aleigudold np [gnuew 8] JI0OA  SUOIONJISUI

saline salnol Inod ‘€-6TZ00/# aJreigudosd np
[enuewW 3| Suep SasN|oUl S3||82 ap Nal| Ne SsIsseyd
-SN0S np uolk|eisul,| 1@ uoljesedsoid | JInod
S9IUBAINS SUOIIONJIISUl S3| ZaAIns Je|d SNnoA |I.S

49OV 149INISSY




IN3INIdINOZ
1NOL ¥3SITILN.A LNVAY 6T200.# FHIVLIIdOYd NA T3ANNVIN 371 SNvA
SNOILONYLSNI ® JLIdNDIS A ST193H SI1SIALNOL FHAINS ® FHI1

‘NOILNALLY

0c&-00c SF153S SINNFIONY

28770 NHOr
sinajoel] i1nod

LOISI8ALI0I 3P 3IqUIdSUT

00474

26200/

,-\

OFNIN T TTGON A Y T=1
uoRonIsuLp 13//1na- (VN D/~ a4 |

T —




